RAJYA SABHA [13 March, 2003]

SHRI ARUN SHOURIE: Sir, a large number of consultancy companies have now come up. At the moment the Engineers India is a very good company. It is providing, the hon. Member has rightly said consultancy services to the petroleum sector. It is also diversifying into other types of consultancy services for turn-key projects. Sir you will be glad to know that among the bidders, who have been qualified for the engineers India Ltd. I generally do not disclose the names but just to satisfy the hon. Member— are ONGC, BHEL, GAIL Larsen and Tubro and some other Sun group. So the public sector enterprises will be making a bid in this regard and naturally they will compete against others.

Food security project

*324. SHRI EKANATH K. THAKUR:Will the Minister of CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Canadian International Development Agency (CIDA) is providing C$5 million (Rs. 15.5 crore) assistance to implement a food security project in India; and

(b) the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION (SHRI SHARAD YADAYV): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) As per the available information, the Canadian International Development Agency (CIDA), the official development assistance agency of the Government of Canada is providing assistance of about Rs. 15 crores to Canada's McGill University to work with the Tamil Nadu Agricultural University, Coimbatore, the University of Agricultural Sciences, Dharwad and the University of Agricultural Sciences, Bangalore for a project entitled 'Consolidation of Food Security in South India".

The objective of the project is to contribute to the development of long term excellence in Agricultural Universities in South India in the field of post harvest technologies, including food processing.There is no direct involvement of the Government of India in this behalf.
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SHRI EKANATH K.THAKUR: Sir, this is a project—the Food Security
Project—of far-reaching implications and the newspaper reports, which have appeared, say that storage and food preservation technologies will be improved with this project and they will be commercialised on an all-India basis. But, the Minister has gone on to say that there is no direct involvement of the Government of India in this regard and I am surprised with his Statement. I would like to ask the Minister what is exactly the Food Security Policy of the Government of India vis-a-vis a common man and does it Conclude Zero Tolerance Level of starvation deaths as one of the ingredients of the policy?

SYHRHT ATHel, WTel IR A9l fAaRor #31erg | g #4301 (57
gy FERAT): HEIGd, CIDA HU ST TaHe $I T Yoidl g ol
Fpfirer Aafact & IR 89R <21 @1 I FAafGisT & @, Sl vad 89
A1fde § B M E, S B B BIe & 918 oATRIST B fhd avg d AT
ST AP 2, 59 TR B IR 8] 1§89 (7Y HTel Jarget 1 89 I8l ol
dferTg B fasm favafderne, drmgR, i e fazafiara, arars
T P fagm foeafene, ek & 919 ...

37} QBT & SIGR: IR, I8 ST A1 &1 8s &1 Y31 I8 o1 & &

it AUl : S 9o <IRTT

it TS 7RERAT : 3% A1 freax s RaaiRE & forw Ge ot
P B TN AT Al 8, IAF (0 A1 15 RIS HUY I DI U JIST
TS 21 HfY FATe & IRY S a1 o T, SHS d8d Ig Briare! anft
TR H 21 AT 9w 7 48T ¢ b 317y ol 5 ThR 4 s RaiRel &
T B oIS &1 999 &1 S IR 32 & | 38T I RS Fore TS
Red S¥EITye Sl 8, ISP T84 4.75 TRHT ANNST Sl 89N 3741 &, I Bda
BT, TS, HSR, Blre-ADlS, Y&, gal & BRI 8 32 &, SAP [olY 1998-
99 H wheat & HUR S RUIC A, AR forg efl & a1d & & o eRs
RIS B, T T 1998-99 & 1S 0.34 THC I, AR 3 BTA BT H......

SHRI EKANATH K. THAKUR: Sir, my question is whether Zero
Tolerance Level for starvation deaths is an element of their policy.

7} AT TERAT : 0.36 TRAT 2 | 1 SR ST Bl 714 &, 39D oY
PRSI TIBR B HHHTA B -1 Sl R PR BT B Yo (AT 8, Iqh
FUR WY STRT 21 34T 30 TR Bl B AP dR H JTS0003AR0 Bl RIS fieft 2, 98 SUd W AT

13


RAJYA SABHA [13 March, 2003]

PR IET B, INEYIT PR ! 21 I R 31 b YhR I Hriare! 8 ol &,
SqGT FafaeT IR fHar ST Bl

SHRI EKANATH K. THAKUR: Sir, the answer has not come. My question was whether Zero Tolerance Level for starvation deaths is one of the elements of the Food Security Policy of this Government. My second supplementary—Iet him answer both the questions together—is whether Government of India is doing anything to investigate the widespread reports of starvation deaths in India. Sir, whenever a starvation death is reported, the State Governments get into action with all alacrity, speed and all the force at their command to cover it up. And, they try to ensure that every report is hushed up, as if there is no starvation death in this country. Does the Government have a proposal to set up a Central Agency to look into every single starvation death? Sir, starvation death is a stigma on the polity and democracy of this country. After nine Five Year Plans, there have been starvation deaths in this country and Food Minister of the Government of India must assure this House that there would be no starvation deaths. If there is any starvation death, Government of India will not allow the State Government to cover it up and examine every starvation death through the agency of CBIL.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is enough.

2 ¥RE ATET : AAEAHY WIS F S GATd gOl, SHH I T 3R
R S8 o faan &, 98 orest 6T € | § S9&% IR # o1ud 71ed 9 g9
S B I ATET § b Aol R A9+ HET A1, 39 a9 g4 AU HATTd
H T BRI IIT 81 IFH §H R SaaTHe 3R Widhear fSurcHe & an
I Al IRVP PR T2 & 3R TP A1egq A § He 9 A I8 (e H1 aredi § &
o1 avE ¥ A9 -9R HEM USel I8 ATl 9gd IR 3R 9gd TR AT, AP
Hdy | YATs WBRI $ A I BISP, 307 AT H U A qA1H], Uh
SR BRI IR &H $9d UIY o1 §Y &1 H I8 Aric § fo fHiieed wu 4 &9
T TRE A 399 Ah 21 @ ofhd 39 AMS ¥ Sl §ARI $ad AR A B,
I AR S ATl Bl & BRI H 8 M YT |

37t I F9: [HTIRT ABled, § I8 UB1 a18dl § [ I8 A1 15 RI$ o
AN Toidl 21 S99 QX S B1 BT 811, VAT G181 oIl &1 377l 41 ¥
I H A F IA-HSRI H 95T 99 TAM W TS e V& MR Wi &
Re1 21 3 fopdt oY e # S <t 91¢d fob U R Al @Al bl @ o forg
Y TS TET A E
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SNt quTafer : g FTEE BT |

#t ST WY : gAY WX, | I8 YBA1 Ared1 § b WeRl H Sl ©vE
TS 8, I a1l B STet WY I 8 38T &, Y@ 8, WNdR 9 Sl
anfearit TRATST 8, STef 3Tl 81 fiear € ok o #x %8 2-g9 efe 9 fp IE1 B 9 B @A B, TP (oY PR BIg SHITSYC HIIare! H arell &
7 TEl ?

A ¥RE FTeq : QUL S, AT TSI | S 91 Hel §, 98 39
HaTd | T ISl 2l b § AP HAIIH F N Gad A I8 e BT
=TET § 5 3T WS X877, TR 9 ORE &1 TR $RAT SIS T8l 21 31
HSA &... (T ) ... Y A a1 Pl .. (G ) ...

it U : 319 S A SIRTT, U R 919 82 ... (=AY ) ..
e <IRTY, T 18T 98] Bl

2} ¥RS Area: qUTaf off, § e v ¥e1 § fb vmhodiosso & ury
Sl RS &, 98 98d A&l 8l 8| A 9ad 1 A8RTE & - 390
WRBR & B H TIET S I & U~ $I dls I el ol 3MIP Igi 94
S8 B9 pS U UGATIT B3Nl &, W Gl &1 WS Bl IT Ul Blg WaR S
AT 2, 39 SR & Sl 3T & T Bl Way 37 W81 &, SFH W Tahe &
IR BTSAY 1 &, T4 [l 311 XE1 & elfb1 H ATIh H1eqH A el A8l g
5 We Tade & U il W1 §oll BUH BRI, URT WRBR IHD! el <l
THOHT0ATS0 D! T8 ofiil| BH 728 AR Seh HSUT B WIRd P AT Bl <3|
B 2, B dcdhidl a8l TR HI UEATH, IehTdl St W 69g B, 98 Bl
AR 31T T+ TRBRI A W B2 b T +ff I & g&is @ o e A &4
H&IG I8 & [ol¢ HE 81 ..(FTIM ) ...

sl WRem ARt ¢ R, THOR08MS0 & MEM H 75 ARG e
TSI BT AR B g, I HICTel BT FIT G, H3AT S B3 I HH g8 ol aTg|

it aTafa : I8 ST FIE B 31 HIS-HAPBIS & W dd BT SefTol goiH fPaT & ... ("AYF ) ... ARY BT AT FIIT © (Interruptions) No, 1 won't allow —(Interruptions) 34 9fST... ISV....( TG )... SHD! 31TA
A9 H B
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SHRI M.V. RAJASEKHARAN: Mr. Chairman, Sir, if there is food security today in our country, it is because of the great vision of our former Prime Minister, Pt. Nehru, He, in the beginning, set up a number of agricultural universities in this country in collaboration with the United States and other countries, particularly, on the model of Land Grant colleges, with the result that by Green Revolution, we have been able to achieve a degree of food security in this country, which also gave the political stability. Now, what I would like to know from the hon. Minister in this. As he himself admitted, millions of tonnes of foodgrains are being wasted, during the harvesting season as well as during the post-harvest season, in various godowns in the country...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You put your supplementary.

SHRI M.V. RAJASEKHARAN: Therefore, I would like to know form the hon. Minister as to whether the Government of India will play a proactive role to involve various agencies for bringing in new technology, that too, as quickly as possible, so that the foodgrains that are being wasted are saved and the food security is extended. Sir, why I am saying this is...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let the Minister reply now...
SHRI M.V. RAJASEKHARAN: I wish to put my second supplementary.
MR. CHAIRMAN: No; second supplementary is not allowed.

#} TRE FTed : [N HeIS Y, AT AaR 1 Sl qaTdl el & 98
Y AR T8 8 | S8 YBT & $ISTT Ma-He A Haa AT el & H a1 81
frae &1 aredt g 6 5 T RIaREt &1 A/er € 98 SR &7 A1l 2
TSI BHST BT RUIC TAR U9 TS s & 89 394 U1 avE I RaRiear
S gU 81 ifpT H TP HIegH | FE Pl I8 F] A8 § (b HRA TRBR
fepart R 81 s R & fory St gt Riwrer 8, S9H g8+ @1 foa
21 AT oy g2 Ay < A1 H 3ffps UG DR Fhdl gl 1999-2000 H B
RAeRIRET <1 STt 2ot 9200 RIS AfewrS! | g1 Rl §12000-2001 H 12000
PRIS, 2001-2002 H 17494 FRIS| $H AT BRI AleS! B W &, HSUA
IR TR AfeAS) 81 BAR 3del AT 27750 FRIS 21 AN g &
HISH BT ST GR&T 8, S TR WR GRBR P 81 H Sl
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qhd 21 SHS TR &1 I8 YdieHe RIAT agram 81 § I8 fae smuss
H1EgH H HRAT A8 g

o TPE IS : RIT BH 15-15 IS Bl 7aS [ J o1 g1 B2
MY 15 BRIS Bl AGG HASIT TI-HE | of X8 &l BRI <3 341 9971 &, T
B I & URT RIT 15 BRI 78] 87 T8 TSl o1 P oY, #8g of X8 272
FIT B AN BHRT Q97 Bl AR AT BT I8t R <31 6 84 15-15 BRI Bl
Aeg arey, g A2 $El s forw fY w18 e faar smem? I8 <1 Jare
g, Hely, § I8 el Hel AR gl Al I8 15-15 BRIS Bl HS, 31 I
<91 ¥, fa<ell | SIS & oY <1, I8 $Is 9gd Irad a1d el 8l $96 aR
H Y Bt e § TRaT 9 fooR ax=1 91t ... (Sgau ) ...

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH: I agree with the piont raised by Shri Praful Patel. (Interruptions) You should not have taken Rs. 15 crores. It is a disgrace
for our country. Why have you taken Rs.15 crores? {Interruptions)

it quTafa : 31y ISV 5T et a1 IRTTL .. (=) ..

31l TS ATET : FHIURT ABISY, TPodt Ucd Sif J Sil 91d Bel §,39qd]
§ oTST |1 A% IR | HAfSTT JAANIST § 89R I8l & UhaR redT HT
PR & ST G YA | S+ dH giafgeis 4 fafre fdar o sk
SB WY fear @ I IFafids & forg gHeiy s 9y &k so¥
Hag Pl 2 Velld (5Tl 98 W BIx URIderar A § ong | 89 ol
A TS B B ... (FEH) ...

it |quTafer ;57 9y 95 SI8Y |

it IR< e : 98I, YRT IRGR TT AISTRI UR 19 dXid o
G B B! & | T qarel | T IIAT S A, ... (FFIH ) ... A0 QI
ATl § BART Pls IIAT a1 AT FaTdl BT 2, ITD! AFHN] F& Pl o1 §

ESIKIMERERIDIR
Y gt : i &, e < <, 3res fha & idcad 9

ot Neleae 9 TR, 91 S 7 I5H g8 AiAS! BT e (Har &
3R IE I BT BRI B T2 & 5 &9 W= YRer & 9fT 99d 81 IR, 3R
<91 1Y o fsel i R ATl § §AR YR 6 9¢ 8, T4 T el fh gdDT1
ol BRI T 2 | 2001-2002 BT ST oI AT, IEH Sl B U4 q¢1 o, @l §
64 IRUT IR A H 46 TRIC i A TAN TR HSR ¥R+ Y gU & | Ol-
S EAR WTET & HSR W
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Y, IFF folY AIadRHAT &1 @i, Bs dfeie! 4 fa@man S, giaarcer &1
T Ao # a1 ST, $HHT ATl T8 31T, because of the price rise in the

PDS for wheat and rice, the food subsidy has gone up. So, it is counterproductive.
You are increasing the subsidy and, at the same time, increasing the price at a level, which is beyond the purchasing power of the people. You are, on the one hand, increasing the food subsidy and, at the same time, creating a situation, whereby people do not have access to the food for which you are giving the subsidy. So, my question is this. Will the Government of India think of liquidating this huge stock by launching a massive Food for Work Programme whereby our fod subsidy is also brought down and, at the same time, we have a major employment generation? Y, 3{®H oIy grRiREe

& Gdl, P Aleds! H fa@man S, SruIceE &1 w9l afeqs! d fawman
SITQTT, ST Aderd I8 gal,

S GuTe TERAT ;. FHURT ST, ARG e | ST A8l € b
TRIOST03TROATS0 T&d, ST AT P T A1 &l wud fhall 718 3R
w9 forell arad faar 1 a1 81 .4.ud. & d'd Al Bl IR w9 UsE I fpell g IR Ui w9 Ure U9 fobell =maet far < a1 21 I8 lofogeo § feraT 1 X1 81 AU ST 18T & o AR F81 Sl Bl $RIs arT IR X1
A T a9 AR § S8 7)1 &1 S| [ gt T g, §9b [oly
3 BTt B § UET ARI € Bl AR smded ot fohan T 21 ve e
W eAIST I T RIS AN Bl HET- T A9 TEad TATE ... (TG )...

2} AT 99 AT WIS I8 81 &1 AT WSS I8 & b 3R g4R
gt AR @ SeRd R ) gART YRR 1 9edT ST J@T ®7? BRI TS
ISR ¥ BIKT ST BT &, UR $Ucl Pe Jdf ATt &3 Bici I R&1 2 wifeh
HER HH LI IR T ... (WAL ) ... STF fIT GI BT .. (A ) ...

it 1Y FERAT : FUTART ST, I8 A1 AR fog g2t 1 a1d 8 & gar
<3 | ATSaRr 98 3BT 81 BT B ... (FAYUH ) ....

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: Food Production, the production is going down.
SRS Fd @ SATTg 1 What he s saying is incorrect. (Interruptions) He is misleading the House. SHTHI® 4 SdTdT & WISTRT $H 81 X&T B

Y guTy AERAT : FHIRT ABIGY,.... (A ) ... B Rfa § gga....
(AU ....
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ST AT ATRSaRY : GHTART ARIGY, STFTST T HeR So-1 W1 §all §
... (g ... P N UGATFHA & ... (FAIM) ...

St [urafa : e AR, diee AT, I8 /I B IBT B S .. (
FGYT ) ... MY I Al Gl.... (FAUT ) ...

2} TRE ITeT : IR HE1SY, Y Sl 0 g9-93 qaId IV W@ 8, I
399 9 Iad Bl 921 81 fhR i § i a1y 9ey ... (Fau ) ...

SRR IEHT : JdTeT I8d &1 IRTd Tl B
oY FUTafy : 3o ST, S Argl.... (g ) ...

T1. 37X I(EAT : 37U I I1SY B FT PV IATGA 961 27 I8 a1
S P NG HEAT ... (FAUM ) ... HIY IUGA GT B ... (TN ) ... 3T

7t [AUTART : 37T IR H AT VS &1 519 < 8 § B Bl ... (FAEH)

27} 9IS WETaTd @ Sl . FaTe Y81 8 d g1V ... (FaHH ) ...
i} [HTIR : 3179 TET A 2 1 A $ AW ... (FAIH ) ...

oMt IRE Feq : FUUT SN, AR I&T 3 BT S ) IS g7 AT

T € SAD] UD! ST, T Nhs AR YT 81 © ... (TG ) ...
Y Frelieaet aj: SMIHT MG T gl B
it Ty : I 3T favyr 7181 © o msae fhar g ... (Y™

2t Fielicad 9: <1 8K USSl 3HIHD I g3l 81 I7cb U Tep!
SHRI TE &... (FAYUH) ...
sftumafr: e a2 |

it e Y TFBRT T 2 A1 MY L...( AU ) ... 7 B
QINTT, BT AT o1 & FaTa AR BT ... (FaUTT ) ...

it |uTafay : S &, 31T g o IR

31l ¥RE I1&d : FUTIRT Sfl, I AN I T GARE © ooov. (AU ) o
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10 AR IS : 8 SFHNI 81 © ... (TG ). ..
off AUl : 3 91T X2 &, 319 Jd diferl

3} TRE ATeq : IR ST, § S e ar8dl g S 3 A1 T8 ared
2 ST! I 91 BT STATd o b (oY Wl garl g off b waret d &1 781 &1
39e H S YO 8 f& B I 9¢ 381 © U1 $H 81 <& 2| 9ard I8 el ©,
I8 U 1 I8 el & (& ... (Fau )

£} TR : H31 HElG Y, WATd I8 € & T2 4 Ps Wi a5 & [
ff AR g ) R 21 g9 G 69 IR 3 811 2 This is the
question. 3ITST 31T SAGT A &l § Al ... (TAUH ) ...

i ¥RE Aeq: T § STd19 < BT ... (FAYH) ...

St RIS g9 [HIRT A 1S, I8 ... (FdaHT )...

SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: Sir, there should be a Half-an-Hour Discussion on this issue! (Interruptions)

Y Tl : o9 U e afSy) # Y wweien § {6 39 o) == g
RTINS €S B! Tal ESA H ... (FAUF ) ... TP e 3eRY ... (HIIH )

31l IRE I1d : GUTIRT ARIGY, 31T &H HIcae T8l BN, Goiil a1 dl
FIT BRT?

it |UTafey - § SMUD! Yede B Afh A1 ASAT BF
Hifer I8 2 fo5 Tl BId Y 4 9@ 31 FAwIT 1 U1 81 8T 21 ST HRUI
N BT AIfRY ... (FAYT ) ...

oY IRe F1ed : Ul S, §9 339¢ HRUT BT faaR F gl
FATIT AT| 7Y AT §HD AT Tg TERTS A ST 2| H ATIH HET1 a1ea § b
TEFAAYB IR S ... (AU ...

Y FUTIfS : 3MTUP U o fSUcHe F8] B... (L™ )

4 TRE A1 : FUTIRT Sfl, ART 59 <l A 101 8 6 B
i FBT 21 3791 Sl s Il Bl UISTerd & S AJAR 92 W F g1
G e T TS 51 dies gd 872 Sl grec UIH 8, 39 I Wl faan 21 3
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BT BT I § A5 39 H HRT GRGR FIT BRI FUYRY F8Ied, 89 9 d 30
fepell &Y STE 35 fobell fhaT 21... (STEg™) ...

* 325. [The Questioner (Shri Vijay Singh Yadav) was absent. For answer vide page 34 infra.]

Mr. Chairman: Question No. 326.

Boundary Dispute with Myanmar

*326. SHRI RISHANG KEISHING: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a)whether any boundary dispute exists between Myanmar and India;

(b) if so, what efforts have been made to settle the dispute in a friendly and peaceful way; and

(c) the steps taken to further improve and strengthen the friendly relations between the two countries?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI VINOD KHANNA): (a) to (c) Sir, a Statement is placed on the Table of the House.

Statement
Boundary dispute with Myanmar

1. Under the boundary agreement of 1967, a Joint Boundary
Commission was constituted for demarcating the India-Myanmar boundary.
Out of 1643 kms. of the India-Myanmar boundary, demarcation of 1472 kms. has been completed. 136 kms. in the Lohit sub-sector of Arunachal Pradesh and 35 kms. in the Kabaw valley of Manipur sector remains undemarcated.
Although the undemarcated sectors are not an issue in bilateral relations, discussions in this regard are held in the institutional mechanisms for boundary-related issues.

2. It was also agreed in the Joint Boundary Commission by the two Governments to maintain all boundary pillars and to move forward with joint inspection, repair and restoration of pillars. The first meeting between the Heads of Survey Deparments of India and Myanmar was held in Yangon in September 1993.
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